

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. 2020AP0828-OA

---

JERE FABICK AND LARRY CHAPMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREA PALM, JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK, NICOLE SAFAR, in their official capacities as Executives of Wisconsin Department of Health Services, JOSH KAUL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Wisconsin, DAVID ERWIN, in his official capacity as Chief of Wisconsin State Capitol Police, DAVID MAHONEY, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Dane County, ISMAEL OZANNE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Dane County, ERIC SEVERSON, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Waukesha County, SUSAN OPPER, in her official capacity as District Attorney of Waukesha County, KURT PICKNELL, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Walworth County and ZEKE WIEDENFIELD, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Walworth County,

Respondents.

---

**STATE RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION  
FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION AND MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1081221

Attorneys for State Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8101  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
[jursshj@doj.state.wi.us](mailto:jursshj@doj.state.wi.us)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	3
I.    COVID-19 is easily transmitted through the air in enclosed spaces, and can be seeded in a community by people who feel completely healthy.....	4
II.   Safer at Home provides a temporary response to address the nature of COVID- 19’s spread; however, it broadly allows activities in outdoor open spaces while practicing social distancing.....	6
III.  Temporarily restricting some types of gatherings slows COVID-19’s spread in Wisconsin and allows time for Wisconsin to continue to ratchet up its preparedness.....	9
REASONS THE PETITION AND MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	14
I.    This Court should decline to exercise original jurisdiction because these fact- intensive claims are unsuitable for an original action, and are properly filed in a trial court in the first instance.....	14
II.   If this Court does not deny the petition, the petitioners’ claims fail as a matter of law.....	17
A.   The framework the Supreme Court set forth in <i>Jacobson</i> , its landmark public health decision, supports Safer at Home’s temporary, limited restrictions.....	17

	Page
1. As many other courts have recognized, the <i>Jacobson</i> framework applies to COVID-19 measures.....	17
2. The petitioners’ attempts to avoid the <i>Jacobson</i> framework fall short. ....	19
B. The petitioners are not likely to succeed on their religious liberty claim because section 13(h) does not infringe upon the freedom of religious worship protected by the Wisconsin Constitution.....	21
1. Background: section 13(h) carves out an exception for religious gatherings of fewer than ten people.....	21
2. Legal principles: <i>Jacobson</i> deference overlays the petitioners’ religious liberty claim, otherwise analyzed under the <i>Coulee</i> framework.....	24
3. Section 13(h)’s application of Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3) should be upheld under either <i>Jacobson</i> or <i>Coulee</i> .....	27
C. The petitioners are unlikely to succeed on their claim that Safer at Home impermissibly infringes upon freedom of assembly for political gatherings protected by the Wisconsin Constitution.....	32
1. The restriction affecting physical political gatherings is not facially overbroad. ....	34

a.	Legal standard for the overbreadth analysis. ....	34
b.	Safer at Home does not impose a total ban on physical gatherings outside the home, and it leaves open significant room for expressive political activity.....	35
c.	Even under the petitioners' incorrect reading, Safer at Home is not unconstitutionally overbroad.....	37
	(1) Safer at Home does not restrict non-physical ways of assembling for expressive political purposes.....	37
	(2) The restrictions that Safer at Home imposes do not sweep substantially beyond their legitimate purpose. ....	38
d.	The petitioners' argument that there is no saving construction to avoid or cure alleged overbreadth is manifestly incorrect. ....	40
2.	Safer at Home's effect on physical political gatherings is a permissible time, place, or manner restriction. ....	41

	Page
a. The Safer at Home restrictions are content neutral. ....	41
b. The Safer at Home restrictions serve a significant governmental interest and are narrowly tailored to advance that interest. ....	42
c. The Safer at Home restrictions leave open ample alternative channels for expressive political association.....	44
3. Under no circumstances are the petitioners entitled to the breadth of relief sought. ....	45
D. The petitioners are unlikely to succeed on their claim that Safer at Home impermissibly infringes upon the Wisconsin Constitution’s protection of intrastate travel. ....	47
1. The <i>Jacobson</i> framework applies here and is decisive. ....	48
2. Even without <i>Jacobson</i> deference, Safer at Home’s travel restrictions pass constitutional muster. ....	50
a. Safer at Home’s travel restrictions do not impermissibly impinge the petitioners’ rights to travel.....	50

	Page
b. The petitioners' arguments confuse both the applicable law and the facts of Safer at Home. ....	53
III. The equities weigh in favor of denying an injunction because the challenged restrictions in Safer at Home indisputably save lives in the midst of a rare pandemic. ....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 144 Wis. 371, 129 N.W.2d 518 (1911) .....	18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	45
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	34, 39
<i>Brandmiller v. Arreola</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 528, 544 N.W.2d 894 (1996) .....	47, 51, 53
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	34, 35, 40
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	20
<i>Cassell v. Snyder</i> , No. 20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 24, 426 N.W.2d 329 (1988) .....	65
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	41
<i>Commcan, Inc. v. Baker</i> , No. 2084CV00808-BLS2, 2020 WL 1903822 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2020) .....	19
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Board of Health of State of Louisiana</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902) .....	48



	Page
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	41
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-cv-832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020) .....	19, 26, 30–31
<i>Dunn v. Blumenstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	53
<i>Ervin v. State</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 194, 163 N.W.2d 2017 (1968) .....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 2020 WL 1984259 (D. Kan. Apr. 27, 2020) .....	26
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020) .....	26
<i>Froncek v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 269 Wis. 2d 276, 69 N.W.2d 242 (1955) .....	18–19, 20
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-cv-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020) .....	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	36
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>In re Abbott</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 1911216 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	19
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930).....	14, 16

	Page
<i>In re Robert T.</i> , 2008 WI App 22, 307 Wis. 2d 488, 746 N.W.2d 564. ....	34
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Kocken v. Wisconsin Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828.....	54
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , No. CIV 20-0327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , No. 2:20cv204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020) .....	19, 26
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99 23 , 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 .....	33
<i>Maryville Baptist Church Inc. v. Andy Beshear</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2020 WL 2111316 (6th Cir. May 2, 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Noesen v. Dep’t of Reg. &amp; Licensing</i> , 2008 WI App 52, 311 Wis. 2d 237, 751 N.W.2d 385 .....	25
<i>On Fire Christian Center Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 20-cv-264, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020) .....	26
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	38
<i>Peace Lutheran Church, &amp; Acad.</i> , 2001 WI App 139, 246 Wis. 2d 502, 631 N.W.2d 229 .....	25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	36
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938).....	14

	Page
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	20, 24
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979) .....	54
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	26
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	42
<i>Sauk Cty. v. Gomuz</i> , 2003 WI App 165, 266 Wis. 2d 758, 669 N.W.2d 509 .....	44
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	53
<i>State ex rel. Hartung v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 102 Wis. 509, 78 N. W. 756 .....	14
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 705, 247 N.W.2d 714 (1976) .....	9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 665, 565 N.W.2d 565 (Ct. App. 1997).....	31
<i>State v. Hemmingway</i> , 2012 WI App 133, 345 Wis. 2d 297, 825 N.W.2d 303 .....	34
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2015 WI 101, 365 Wis. 2d 302, 871 N.W.2d 661.....	51
<i>State v. Janssen</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 362, 580 N.W.2d 260 (1998) .....	45
<i>State v. Konrath</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 290, 577 N.W.2d 601 (1998) .....	15, 34
<i>State v. Matejka</i> , 2001 WI 5, 241 Wis. 2d 52, 621 N.W.2d 891.....	51

	Page
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996) .....	25
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 2013 WI 58, 348 Wis. 2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560.....	25
<i>Theodore Roberts v. Hon. Robert Neace</i> , No. 20-cv-54, 2020 WL 2115358 (E.D. Ky. May 4, 2020) .....	26
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	41, 42
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348, 2011 WL 1042330 .....	42

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. art. 1, § 4.....	3
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	24

### **Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 66.325 .....	52
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3).....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.25 .....	9, 52
Wis. Stat. § 346.04(3).....	9
